experiments for a number of years, a stringent cost control and investment policy will be followed in 2017.

The company was once more able to take steps forward towards further professionalisation in 2016.
Everyone in the company worked with commitment and passion to enable this.

We are fully aware of our employees' high level of dedication and consequently wish to thank each employee
for her or his contribution.

Yours sincerely,

Ton Anbeek,
Chief Executive Officer

Uden, The Netherlands, 16 March 2017

On the annual report website an eco-version of the annual report is available.

5BETER BED HOLDING ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Organigram

6 BETER BED HOLDING ANNUAL REPORT 2016

2016 in brief

2016 was characterised by:

• Continuing economic recovery in the Netherlands.
• Lower propensity to buy in the mattress segment in Germany.
• Expansion in virtually all countries.
• Acquisition of Sängjätten in Sweden.
• Further expansion of pilot in France.
• Introduction of M line in the United Kingdom.
• Increased customer satisfaction.
• Growing role of omnichannel.

• 6.5% growth in revenue (like-for-like 2.8%).
• Margin improves by 10 basis points.
• 8.7% decrease in EBITDA.
• € 19.0 million net profit.
• € 0.87 earnings per share (2015: € 1.03).
• € 0.74 dividend per share (2015: € 0.87).
• 108 store openings and 63 store closures; an increase of 45 stores on balance.

The group had 1,206 stores at year-end 2016.

Revenue and number of stores

revenue (x € 1,000) number of stores

2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
200,000

250,000

300,000

350,000

400,000

450,000

800

900

1,000

1,100

1,200

1,300

Facts and figures

7BETER BED HOLDING ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Key figures

at 31 December in thousand €, unless otherwise stated 2016 2015

Revenue 410,457 385,440

Gross profit 237,107 57.8% 222,215 57.7%

Total operating expenses 211,072 51.4% 191,516 49.7%

EBITDA1 37,528 9.1% 41,115 10.7%

Operating profit (EBIT) 26,035 6.3% 30,699 8.0%

Net profit 19,015 4.6% 22,559 5.9%

Average number of outstanding shares (in 1,000) 21,956 21,947

Earnings per share in € 0.87 1.03

Diluted earnings per share in € 0.86 1.02

Share price in € at year-end 16.90 22.48

Solvency 53.5% 57.5%

Interest-bearing debt/EBITDA - -

Number of staff at year-end (FTE) 2,765 2,513

Number of retail stores at year-end 1,206 1,161

Share of certified mattresses (NL / D) 93% 83%

Diversity in top management 29% ♀ 25% ♀

Energy consumption (in kWh/m²) 67.1 73.3

Customer satisfaction (eKomi) 9.0 8.8
1 Operating profit before depreciation, amortisation, impairment, and book value disposals.

8 BETER BED HOLDING ANNUAL REPORT 2016

Number of stores per format

Formats 1 Jan. 2016 Closed Opened 31 Dec. 2016

Matratzen Concord Germany 849 40 52 861

Austria 85 4 3 84

Switzerland 58 4 5 59

992 48 60 1,004

Beter Bed The Netherlands 90 6 6 90

Belgium 7 - 3 10

97 6 9 100

El Gigante del Colchón Spain 36 2 14 48

Beddenreus The Netherlands 34 7 6 33

Sängjätten Sweden - - 16 16

Literie Concorde France 2 - 3 5

Total 1,161 63 108 1,206

Number of stores per country

Country 1 Jan. 2016 Closed Opened 31 Dec. 2016

Germany 849 40 52 861

The Netherlands 124 13 12 123

Spain 36 2 14 48

Austria 85 4 3 84

Switzerland 58 4 5 59

Sweden - - 16 16

Belgium 7 - 3 10

France 2 - 3 5

Total 1,161 63 108 1,206

9BETER BED HOLDING ANNUAL REPORT 2016

General

The shares in Beter Bed Holding N.V. are quoted on Euronext Amsterdam under security code
NL0000339703. The shares of Beter Bed formed part of the Euronext Amsterdam Small cap Index (AScX) in
2016. The number of shares outstanding at the end of 2016 totalled 21,955,562. Shares repurchased and not
yet cancelled totalled zero at the end of the year under review. The average number of shares used to
calculate earnings per share is 21,955,562. The number of shares used to calculate the diluted earnings per
share is equal to 22,003,666. Earnings per share for 2016 are € 0.87 compared to € 1.03 in 2015. The diluted